TIME AND DATE: January 15, 2014; 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: 800 N. Capitol Street NW., First Floor Hearing Room, Washington, DC. **STATUS:** The meeting will be held in Closed Session.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Closed Session

1. Commission Interview of Applicants for the Position of Inspector General

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Karen V. Gregory, Secretary, (202) 523– 5725.

Karen V. Gregory,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014–00562 Filed 1–10–14; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 6730–01–P

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[Notice—WWICC-2014-01; Docket No. 2014-0003; Sequence 1]

World War One Centennial Commission; Notification of Upcoming Public Advisory Meeting

AGENCY: World War One Centennial Commission, GSA. **ACTION:** Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: Notice of this meeting is being provided according to the requirements of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 10(a)(2). This notice provides the schedule and agenda for the February 7, 2014, meeting of the World War One Centennial Commission (the Commission). The meeting is a working administrative meeting and is closed to the public.

DATES: *Meeting date:* The meeting will be held on Friday, February 7, 2013 starting at 9:30 a.m. Eastern Standard Time (EST), and ending no later than 5:30 p.m. The meeting will address administrative issues and will not be open to the public.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Daniel S. Dayton, Designated Federal Officer, c/o The Foundation for the Commemoration of the World Wars, 701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., #123, Washington, DC 20004–2608, 202–380– 0725 (note: this is not a toll-free number).

Written Comments may be submitted to the Commission and will be made part of the permanent record of the Commission. Comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (EST), February 3, 2014 and may be provided by email to *daniel.dayton*@ *dhs.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The World War One Centennial Commission was established by Public Law 112–272, as a commission to ensure a suitable observance of the centennial of World War I, to provide for the designation of memorials to the service of members of the United States Armed Forces in World War I, and for other purposes. Under this authority, the Committee will plan, develop, and execute programs, projects, and activities to commemorate the centennial of World War I, encourage private organizations and State and local governments to organize and participate in activities commemorating the centennial of World War I, facilitate and coordinate activities throughout the United States relating to the centennial of World War I, serve as a clearinghouse for the collection and dissemination of information about events and plans for the centennial of World War I, and develop recommendations for Congress and the President for commemorating the centennial of World War I.

Agenda: Friday, February 7, 2014: • Introductions and plans for today's meeting—DFO

- Committee Reports
- Old Business
- New Business
- Closing comments

Meeting Location: The Committee will convene its meeting at: The Embassy of Canada, 501 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20001.

Dated: January 9, 2014.

Daniel S. Dayton,

Designated Federal Official, World War I Centennial Commission. [FR Doc. 2014–00532 Filed 1–13–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6820–95–P

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[Notice—FAS-2013-02; Docket No. 2013-0002; Sequence 44]

Modernizing the Federal Supply Schedule Program: Order-Level Materials

AGENCY: Federal Acquisition Service, General Services Administration. **ACTION:** Notice; request for information.

SUMMARY: The Federal Acquisition Service (FAS) of the General Services Administration (GSA) is seeking comments that can be used to assist in the development of processes and procedures for the inclusion of orderlevel materials under the Federal Supply Schedule (FSS) program. Though the acquisition of order-level

materials is allowed under multipleaward Indefinite-Delivery/Indefinite-Quantity (IDIQ) contracts, FAS has yet to develop a clear mechanism for the procurement of these items under the FSS program. FAS is now taking steps to bring the FSS program into parity with other multiple-award IDIQ contract vehicles. This endeavor is a critical piece of a larger effort to modernize the FSS program as a whole, under which FAS aims to increase efficiency and effectiveness, facilitate the purchase of total solutions, maximize competition, and promote small business utilization across Government.

DATES: *Comments:* Interested parties should submit written comments to the Regulatory Secretariat at one of the addresses shown below on or before March 17, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments in response to Notice—FAS–2013–02 by any of the following methods:

• *Regulations.gov: http:// www.regulations.gov.* Submit comments via the Federal eRulemaking portal by searching for "Notice—FAS-2013-02". Select the link "Comment Now" that corresponds with "Notice—FAS-2013-02" and follow the instructions provided on the screen. Please include your name, company name (if any), and "Notice—FAS-2013-02" on your attached document.

• *Mail:* General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat (MVCB), ATTN: Ms. Flowers/Notice— FAS–2013–02, 1800 F Street NW., 2nd Floor, Washington, DC 20405–0001.

Instructions: Please submit comments only and cite Notice—FAS-2013-02, in all correspondence related to this case. All comments received will be posted without change to http:// www.regulations.gov, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Robert Bourne, GSA/FAS Director of MAS Program Office at (703) 605–2760.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Background

The FSS program is one of many multiple-award IDIQ contract vehicles available Governmentwide. Though the acquisition of order-level materials is allowable under multiple-award IDIQ contracts, FAS has yet to develop a clear mechanism for the procurement of these items under the FSS program. This has resulted in an inability to fully realize the effective use of the FSS program across Government.